

C.A. No. 20-000123

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

CLIMATE HEALTH AND WELFARE NOW,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Defendant-Appellant**

-and-

**COAL, OIL, AND GAS ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee**

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Union
No. 66-CV-2019

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel1

Table of Contents2

Table of Authorities4

Statement of Jurisdiction7

Issues Presented7

Statement of The Case9

Statement of The Facts9

Summary of The Argument11

Argument12

 I. THIS CASE MUST BE HEARD IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA BECAUSE THE RULE SOUGHT IS ONE OF NATIONWIDE APPLICABILITY.13

 A. Plaintiff Seeks a Regulation That is of Nationwide Scope Under CAA § 307(b) and Congress Exclusively Precluded Review to Any Court of Appeals Except the D.C. Circuit.14

 B. Because the Petition Challenging the EPA Action was Brought in the Wrong Venue and the District Court Lacked Jurisdiction, This Court Must Fashion a Remedy.20

 II. THE ENDANGERMENT FINDING IS VALID WITH RESPECT TO GHGs BEING AN ENDANGERMENT TO PUBLIC WELFARE.21

 A. The CAA Allows an Endangerment Finding Based Solely on a Threat to Public Welfare.22

 B. The CAA Allows an Endangerment Finding Based Solely on a Threat to Public Welfare.23

 III. THE ENDANGERMENT FINDING IS INVALID WITH RESPECT TO GHGs CONSTITUTING AN ENDANGERMENT FINDING TO PUBLIC HEALTH.24

 IV. IN EVALUATING PLAINTIFF’S PETITION, THE EPA’S CAREFUL CONSIDERATION ON LISTING GHGs AS CRITERIA POLLUTANTS DID NOT CONSTITUTE AN UNREASONABLE DELAY.29

V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE EPA HAS A NON-DISCRETIONARY DUTY TO DESIGNATE GHGs AS CRITERIA POLLUTANTS UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 7408 BASED ON THE ENDANGERMENT FINDING BECAUSE <i>NRDC V. TRAIN</i> IS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM THE CASE AT BAR.	35
A.	<i>NRDC v. Train</i> Predates Significant Developments in the Law and is Narrow in Scope, Making the Case at Bar Clearly Distinguishable from <i>NRDC v. Train</i>	36
1.	A decade after the holding in <i>NRDC v. Train</i> , the Supreme Court held that courts must defer to an agency’s interpretation of the statute.	36
2.	The statutory language in <i>NRDC v. Train</i> was interpreted in the context of lead, which creates different implications in the context of GHGs.	37
3.	The statute has been amended significantly since the holding in <i>NRDC v. Train</i> , making the structure arguments in <i>NRDC v. Train</i> moot.	38
4.	The portions of the legislative history cited in <i>NRDC v. Train</i> are specific to lead and are far too narrow to be applicable for GHGs.	39
B.	Misinterpreting the EPA to have a Non-Discretionary Duty to Designate GHGs as Criteria Pollutant Under CAA § 108 Leads to Absurd Results That Are Contrary to Legislative Intent and Public Policy.	39
	Conclusion and Prayer.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7408.....passim
42 U.S.C. § 742238
42 U.S.C. § 7502.....31, 34, 35
42 U.S.C. § 706711
42 U.S.C. § 760223, 25, 31

United States Supreme Court Cases

Alaska Dep’t of Env’t. Conservation v. EPA, 540 U.S. 461 (2004).22
Anderson v. Dunn, 19 U.S. 204 (1821).24, 25
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).27
Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).25, 29
EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P., 572 U.S. 489 (2014).30, 35
Guierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno, 515 U.S. 417 (1995).37
Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985).32, 35
Holy Trinity Church v. United States, 143 U.S. 457 (1892).36, 39
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803).24, 25
Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007).passim
Nix v. Hedden, 149 U.S. 304 (1893).25
NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co., 396 U.S. 258 (1969).32, 33
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001).29
United States v. Turkette, 452 U.S. 576 (1981).40

Federal Circuit Court of Appeals

Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Civil Aeronautics Bd., 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984).32, 33
Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA, 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998).37
ATK Launch Sys., Inc. v. EPA, 651 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2011).passim
Cobell v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).32, 35
Consol. Freightways v. NLRB, 892 F.2d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 1989).31
Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
883 F.2d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 1989).32, 33, 34
Cutler v. Hayes, 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).32, 34
Dalton Trucking, Inc. v. EPA, 808 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2015).passim
Dayton Tire v. Sec’y of Lab., 671 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2012).32, 34
Env’t Def. Fund v. EPA, 922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019).31
In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United, 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).30, 33
In re Barr Lab’ys, Inc., 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).32, 35
In re a Cmty. Voice v. EPA., 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017).33, 34, 35
In re Core Commc’ns, Inc., 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).33
Lion Oil Co. v. EPA, 792 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2015).16, 18

<i>Mont. Sulphur & Chem. Co. v. EPA</i> , 666 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2012).	31
<i>NRDC v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1988).	16
<i>NRDC v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 320 (2d. Cir. 1976).	passim
<i>Producers of Renewables United for Integrity Truth & Transparency v. EPA</i> , 778 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).	20, 21
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 926 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir. 2019).	14, 16, 20
<i>S. Ill. Power Coop. v. EPA</i> , 863 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2017).	passim
<i>Telecomm. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).	29, 31
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 706 F. App'x 159 (5th Cir. 2017).	passim
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).	15
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 10-60961, 2011 WL 710598 (5th Cir. Feb. 24, 2011).	passim
<i>Tex. Mun. Power Agency v. EPA</i> , 89 F.3d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1996).	15
<i>W. VA. Chamber of Com. v. Browner</i> , 166 F.3d 336 (4th Cir. 1998).	17, 18, 21
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. EPA</i> , 261 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2001).	23

U.S. Circuit Courts of Appeals

<i>Wis. Hosp. Ass'n v. Nat'l Res. Bd.</i> , 156 Wis.2d 688 (Ct. App. 1990).	22
---	----

Secondary Sources

Brian G. Slocum, <i>The Importance of Being Ambiguous: Substantive Canons, Stare Decisis, and the Central Role of Ambiguity Determinations in the Administrative State</i> , 69 MD. L. REV. 791, 826 (2010).	25, 26
Climate Change Indicators, EPA (Feb. 22, 2017), https://www.epa.gov/climate-indicators/greenhouse-gases (citing Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, <i>Climate change 2013: The physical science basis</i> , Cambridge, United Kingdom: Cambridge University Press, www.ipcc.ch/report/ar5/wg1).	24
EPA, <i>Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases under the Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act</i> (Sep. 10, 2020), https://www.epa.gov/ghgemissions/endangerment-and-cause-or-contribute-findings-greenhouse-gases-under-section-202a-clean .	19
George A. Costello, <i>Average Voting Members and Other "Benign Fictions": The Relative Reliability of Committee Reports, Floor Debates, and Other Sources of Legislative History</i> , 1990 DUKE L.J. 39, 43 (1990).	26
Howard Crystal, et. al, <i>Returning to Clean Air Act Fundamentals: A Renewed Call to Regulate Greenhouse Gases Under the National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) Program</i> , 31 GEO. ENVTL. L. REV. 233, 235 (2009).	passim
Reducing Regul. and Controlling Regul. Costs, Exec. Order 13771, 82 Fed. Reg. 9, 399 (Feb. 3, 2017).	28

Strengths and Weaknesses of Regulating Greenhouse Gas Emission Using Existing Clean Air Act Authorities: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Energy and Air Quality, 110th Cong. No. 110-105, at 436-39 (2008) (statement of Hon. Marsha Blackburn, Rep. in Cong. From Tennessee).27

Whitney B. Arp, *The IRS’s Failure to Comply: Does “Shall” Still Mean “Shall”?*, 32 GA. ST. U.L. REV. 673, 695 (2016).38

S. Rep. No. 91-1196, at 436-39 (1970).39
